

No. 14-4044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,
Plaintiff - Appellee.

v.

NADER MODANLO
Plaintiff -Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland
In Case No. 8:10-cr-00295-PJM (Mesitte, J.)

**BRIEF FOR
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Paul F. Enzinna (D.C. Bar No. 421819)
Rahman Connelly
Brown Rudnick LLP
601 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 536-1700
Facsimile: (202) 536-1701

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

May 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS ARE HIGHLY DISFAVORED.	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE WHETHER <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WERE MADE NECESSARY BY CONCERNS FOR “NATIONAL SECURITY,” AND WHETHER SUCH COMMUNICATIONS WOULD VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page(s)
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Commision v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	9
<i>Guenther v. Commissioner</i> , 889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 567 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1977)	9, 10
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Thompson v. Greene</i> , 427 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Barnwell</i> , 477 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 232 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Earley</i> , 746 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1984)	10

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Meriweather</i> , 486 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Napue</i> , 834 F.2d 1311 (7th Cir. 1987)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Presser</i> , 828 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(1).....	11
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. App’x 3 (“CIPA”)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
126 Congressional Record 26503 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 1980)	15
Anne Strick, <i>Injustice For All</i> (1996)	9
Carol D. Leonnig, <i>D.C. Sees Sharp Drop In Federal Prosecution</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 21, 2007	18
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(b)	11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 10(e)	17
Irving R. Kaufman, <i>Does the Judge Have a Right to Qualified Counsel?</i> , 61 A.B.A. 569 (1975)	9
John R. Allison, <i>Combinations of Decision-Making Functions, Ex Parte Communications, and Related Biasing Influences: A Process-Value Analysis</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 1135 (1993).....	10

Karen H. Greve, Note, <i>Graymail: The Disclose or Dismiss Dilemma in Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 31 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 84 (1980)	15
Lara Jakes Jordan, <i>Illegal exports to China, Iran, on rise</i> , The Associated Press State & Local Wire, Oct. 28, 2008	18
Shannon McGovern, <i>National Security Law Needs Reform</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., July 20, 2012.....	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Mock Trials and Real Justices and Judges</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 2111 (2013)	18
Roberta K. Flowers, <i>An Unholy Alliance: The Ex Parte Relationship Between the Judge and the Prosecutor</i> , 79 Neb. L. Rev. 251 (2000)	8
Timothy J. Shea, <i>CIPA Under Siege: The Use And Abuse Of Classified Information In Criminal Trials</i> , 27 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 657 (1990).....	14
Yochai Benkler, <i>A Public Accountability Defense For National Security Leakers And Whistleblowers</i> , 8 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 281 (2014).....	18
